CONCUSSlON SETTLEMENT MONETARY AWARD GRID BY AGE AT TIME OF QUALIFYING DIAGNOSIS (AS OF 1/15/2025)
IN RE: NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE PLAYERS' CONCUSSION INJURY LITIGATION

No. 2:12-md-02323 (E.D. Pa.) Death
Age ALS w/CTE Parkinson’s Alzheimer’s Level 2 Level 1.5
Under 45 $5,954,583 $4,763,666 $4,168,208 $4,168,208 $3,572,750 $1,786,375
EXPLANATION: 45 $5,756,097 $4,446,088 $3,759,326 $3,691,841 $3,136,080 $1,568,039
46 5,557,610 4,128,510 3,350,445 3,215,475 2,699,410 1,349,705
This table shows the starting point for calculating the $ $ $ $ $ $
Monetary Award for a Retired NFL Football Player (or his 47 $5,359,125  $3,810,933  $2,941,564 $2,739,108  $2,262,742 $1,131,371
Representative Claimant) based on this Qualifying Diagnosis 48 $5,240,033 $3,596,568 $2,805,799 $2,572,380 $2,096,013 $1,048,007
and age at the time of that Quallfylng DIagnOSIS. An actual 49 $51120’941 $3,382,203 $2,670,035 $2,405,652 $1 1929,285 $964,642
Monetary Award may be lower than the base amount shown
in the table because: 50 $5,001,850 $3,167,838 $2,534,271 $2,238,923 $1,762,557 $881,278
51 $4,882,758 $2,953,473 $2,398,506 $2,072,195 $1,595,828 $797,914
(1) Retired NFL F_ootball PIay_ers with fewer than five Eligible 52 $4.763.666 $2.739.108 $2.262,742 $1.905,467 $1.429.100 $714.550
Seasons receive a reduction between 10% and 97.5%,
depending on their actual number of Eligible Seasons; 53 $4,644,575 $2,524,743 $2,119,832 $1,798,284 $1,369,554 $684,778
54 $4,525,483 $2,310,378 $1,976,922 $1,691,102 $1,310,008 $655,004
(2) Certain Retired NFL Football Players with a medically
diagnosed Stroke occurring before the Qualifying 55 $4,406,391 $2,096,013 $1,834,012 $1,583,919 $1,250,462 $625,232
Diagnosis receive a reduction of 750/0; 56 $4,287,300 $1,881,648 $1,691,102 $1,476,737 $1,190,917 $595,458
i . . . 57 $4,168,208 $1,667,283 $1,548,192 $1,369,554 $1,131,371 $565,686
(3) Certain Retired NFL Football Players with a medically
diagnosed Traumatic Brain Injury occurring before the 58 $4,049,116  $1619.647  $1476737  $1321917  $1,043,243 $521,622
Qualifying Diagnosis receive a reduction of 75%; 59 $3,930,025 $1,572,010 $1,405,282 $1,274,281 $955,115 $477,558
(4) Certain Retired NFL Football Players who do not 60 $3,810,933 $1,524,373 $1,333,827 $1,226,644 $866,988 $433,494
participate in the Baseline Assessment Program receive 61 $3,691,841 $1,476,737 $1,262,372 $1,179,007 $778,860 $389,430
a reduction of 10%; 62 $3,5672,750 $1,429,100 $1,190,917 $1,131,371 $690,732 $345,366
(5) Eligible Derivative Claimants collectively receive 1% of 63 $3,453,658 $1,376,699 $1,133,752 $1,052,771 $643,095 $321,547
the Monetary Award; 64 $3,334,566 $1,324,299 $1,076,589 $974,170 $595,458 $297,729
(6) Valid Liens will be paid out of the Monetary Award; and 65 $3,215,475 $1,271,899 $1,019,424 $895,569 $547,822 $273,911
66 $3,096,383 $1,219,499 $962,261 $816,969 $500,185 $250,092
o,
(7) The Court has ordered that 1% of each Monetary Award o7 $2,977,292  $1,167,098  $905,097 $738,368 $452,548 $226,274
be set aside to facilitate the Settlement program and related
efforts of Class Counsel. 68 $2,798,654 $1,076,589 $837,214 $681,204 $412,057 $206,028
69 $2,620,017 $986,079 $769,332 $624,041 $371,566 $185,783
tions 6.7(a)- 11. -(h), and 21.1 of the Amen
(SS;:::;;: A‘;feeﬁ)esﬁ))’ 3(c)-(h), and 21.1 of the Amended 70 $2,441379  $895569  $701,450 $566,876 $331,075 $165,537
71 $2,262,742 $805,059 $633,567 $509,713 $290,584 $145,291
72 $2,084,104 $714,550 $565,686 $452,548 $250,092 $125,047
7 1 467 74 487 2 219,12 1 4
Under Section 6.9 of the Settlement Agreement, in January of 8 $1,905,46 $609,749 $487,085 $393,00 $219,129 $109.56
each year the Special Masters may direct an inflation adjustment 74 $1,726,829 $504,949 $408,484 $333,457 $188,165 $94,082
to the Monetary Award amounts, not to exceed 2.5%, based 75 $1,548,192 $400,148 $329,884 $273,911 $157,201 $78,600
on consideration of the Consumer Price Index for Urban 76 $1,369,554 $295,348 $251,284 $214,365 $126,237 $63,118
L . o
Consumer\?. The amo_unts shown in this C_;rld reflect the 2_.5 % 77 $1.190.917 $190,547 $172.683 $154.819 $95 273 $47 637
upward adjustment directed by the Special Masters starting on
January 15, 2025 78 $1,024,188 $164,347 $150,055 $135,765 $88,128 $44,064
79 $857,460 $138,146 $127,428 $116,710 $80,983 $40,491
80+ $357,275 $59,546 $59,546 $59,546 $59,546 $29,773




